

No. 13-1034

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOONES MELLOULI,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

LAUREN N. MARTIN
McDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
28 State Street
Boston, MA 02109-1775
(617) 535-4000

JULIAN L. ANDRÉ
Counsel of Record
JON DEAN
JESSICA MARIANI
SAURISH BHATTACHARJEE
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3800
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-4110
jandre@mwe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IMPOSES DRASTIC IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES FOR STATE CONVICTIONS THAT HAVE MINIMAL PENAL CONSEQUENCES 5

 A. Possession of Drug Paraphernalia is Typically Considered a Minor Misdemeanor or Civil Infraction 6

 B. Under the Eighth Circuit’s Ruling, Minor Drug Paraphernalia Convictions Could Lead to Permanent Removal 11

II. SECTION 1227 SHOULD BE LIMITED TO CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES DEFINED IN THE CSA AND CONDUCT PROHIBITED UNDER FEDERAL CRIMINAL LAW 14

 A. Section 1227 Does Not Extend to Convictions for Possession of Drug Paraphernalia 14

 B. Interpreting Section 1227 Consistently with Federal Criminal Law Would Ensure the Uniform Application of the Immigration Laws 22

III.	THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S EXPANSION OF THE REALISTIC PROBABILITY TEST PLACES AN IMPOSSIBLE BURDEN ON NONCITIZENS	24
	A. It is Practically Impossible to Locate the Evidence Required Under the Eighth Circuit's Expanded Realistic Probability Test	26
	B. Noncitizens Would Face Insurmountable Hurdles Satisfying the Eighth Circuit's Expanded Realistic Probability Test ...	30
	C. The Eighth Circuit's Fact-Intensive Approach Would Overburden the Immigration System and Lead to Inconsistent Results	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Pac. Const. S.S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187 (1912)	19
<i>Badwan v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Bustamante-Barrera v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	30
<i>Dent v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	19
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	19
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	25

<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , No. 57320, 2011 WL 4378840 (Nev. Sep. 19, 2011)	28
<i>Howe v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 458 (1996)	28
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	21
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	15
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>Matter of Espinoza</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 118 (B.I.A. 2009)	13
<i>Matter of Gutierrez</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 226 (B.I.A. 1977)	31
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	27
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	21, 24, 25
<i>Nemetz v. INS</i> , 647 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	13
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	35

<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	16
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City School Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	20

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	22
--	----

RULES AND STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182	12, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1226	30
8 U.S.C. § 1227	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)	34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	12, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	15, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1362	31
8 U.S.C. § 1427	12
21 U.S.C. § 802	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841	16
21 U.S.C. § 842	16
21 U.S.C. § 843	16

21 U.S.C. § 844	16
21 U.S.C. § 857	20
21 U.S.C. § 863	7, 16, 20, 23
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 780-113(i)	9, 11
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 570/312(c)(9)	22
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 600/3.5(a)	7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-2(c)	10
Ala. Code § 13A-12-260(c)	9, 10
Ala. R. Crim. P. Rule 6.1(a)	10
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.1(b)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-604(a)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-901.01(A)	10, 11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3415(A)	9
Ark. Code § 5-4-104(d)	11
Ark. Code. § 5-64-443(a)(1)	9, 11
Ark. R. Crim. P. 8.2(b)	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11364.1(a)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-428(2)	9, 10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 21-1-103(2)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-240(49)	22

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-267	9, 11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-296(a)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-28	11
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4858 (1990)	20
Del. Code tit. 11, § 5103	11
Del. Code tit. 16, § 4774(a)	9
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 44(a)	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.111(b)(1)	11
Fla. Stat. § 775.082	11
Fla. Stat. § 775.083	11
Fla. Stat. § 893.147	9, 11
Ga. Code §16-13-32.2(b)	9, 10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 329-43.5(a)	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 802-1	10
Idaho Code § 19-851(5)	10
Idaho Code § 19-852	10
Idaho Code § 37-2734A(1)	10
Idaho Code § 37-2734A(3)	9, 10
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3559 (1986)	22
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-8.3	7
Iowa Code § 124.414	7

Kan. Stat. § 21-5709(b)	6
Kan. Stat. § 21-5709(e)	9, 10
Kan. Stat. § 22-4503	10
Kan. Stat. § 65-4105((d)(31)	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 31.100(8)(b)	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 31.110(1)(a)	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 218A.500	9, 10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 532.09 (1)	10
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 511	10
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 513	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1023(A)	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1025(A)	9
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:9889.1(C)(2)(i)	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32I	7, 8
Md. Code Crim. Law § 5-619(c)(2)	9, 10
Md. Code Crim. Proc. § 16-101	10
Md. Code Crim. Proc. § 16-204(b)(1)(i)	10
Me. Rev. Stat. tit.17-A, § 1111-A(4-B)	7, 8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit.17-A, § 4-B(1)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7453	7, 8
Minn. Stat. § 152.092	7
Miss. Code § 41-29-139(d)(1)	9, 11

Miss. Code § 99-15-15	11
Mo. Stat. § 195.233(2)	9, 11
Mo. Stat. § 557.011(2)	11
Mo. Stat. § 600.042(4)(2)	11
Mont. Code § 45-10-103	9, 11
Mont. Code § 46-8-101(3)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-451(a)(1)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.23	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-113.22(b)	9, 11
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.4-03	9, 11
N.D. R. Crim. P. 44(a)(2)	11
N.J. Stat. § 2A:158A-5.2	11
N.J. Stat. § 2C:36-2	9, 11
N.J. Stat. § 2C:43-2	11
N.J. Stat. § 26:2-82	22
N.M. Stat. § 30-31-25.1(C)	9, 10
N.M. Stat. § 31-16-3	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. §318-B:26(III)(c)	7, 8
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.50	7, 8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-441	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-2501(1)(a)	22
Nev. Admin. Code § 453.510	22

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 178.397	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193.150	27
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453.566	9, 10, 27, 28
Ohio Rev. Code § 120.16(A)(1)	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 2925.14 (F)(1)	9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.24(A)(4)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1355.6(A)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-405(E)	9, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.525(1)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.565(1)(a)	8
Pa. R. Crim. P. 122(A)(1)	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-2.08, <i>amm'd</i> by 2014 Rhode Island Laws Ch. 14-68 (14-S 2651)	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28.5-2	7, 8
S.C. Code § 44-53-391	7, 8
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42A-3	9, 11
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-40-6.1	11
Tenn. Code § 39-17-425(a)(2)	9, 10
Tenn. Code § 40-14-102	10
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 44	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 1.051(c)	10
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.125(d)	9, 10

Tex. Penal Code § 12.23 10

Utah Code § 58-37a-5(1)(b) 9, 11

Utah Code § 76-3-201(2) 11

Utah Code § 77-32-302(1) 11

Va. Code § 54.1-3466 7

Vt. Stat. tit.18, § 4476(a) 7, 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.92.030 10

Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.412(1) 9, 10

Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 3.1(a) 10

Wis. Stat. § 939.60 9

Wis. Stat. § 961.573 9, 10

Wis. Stat. § 967.06(1) 10

W. Va. Code § 47-19-1 7, 8

W. Va. Code § 60A-4-403a 7

Wyo. Stat. § 35-7-1056 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

132 Cong. Rec. H6679-02 (daily ed. Sept. 11,
1986) 19

*2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-Based
National Detention Standards, Part 5.1 (as
modified by February 2013 Errata),
[http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/
2011/correspondence_and_other_mail.pdf](http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/correspondence_and_other_mail.pdf). 32*

2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-Based National Detention Standards, Part 5.6 (as modified by February 2013 Errata), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detentionstandards/2011/telephone_access.pdf 32

2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-Based National Detention Standards, Part 6.3 (as modified by February 2013 Errata), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/law_libraries_and_legal_material.pdf . . . 32

Building an Immigration System Worthy of American Values, *Testimony of the American Immigration Lawyers Association submitted to the Committee on the Judiciary of the U.S. Senate*, hearing on March 20, 2013 (2013), <http://www.aila.org/content/default.aspx?bc=6755%7C12178%7C48664%7C43741> 31

Capps, Fix, Passel, & Perez-Lopez, *A Profile of the Low-Wage Immigrant Workforce*, <http://www.urban.org/publications/310880.html> 31

Department of Justice, *FY 2013 Annual Performance Report & FY 2015 Annual Performance Plan* (March 2014), <http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2014/05/14/apr2013-app2015.pdf> 33, 34

Educational Attainment in the United States: 2009 (Feb. 2012), <http://www.census.gov/prod/2012pubs/p20-566.pdf> 33

Executive Office for Immigration Review, FY 2013 Statistics Yearbook (2014), <http://www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy13syb.pdf> 30, 31, 33, 35

Fla. Standard Crim. Jury Instr. § 25.14 29

Elizabeth Grieco, *Educational Attainment of the Foreign Born in the United States* (July 2004), <http://www.migrationinformation.org/feature/display.cfm?ID=234> 33

ICE, *Facility Locator*, <http://www.ice.gov/detention-facilities/> 32

Ill. Pattern Jury Instr., Crim. § 17.65 29

Ill. Pattern Jury Instr., Crim. § 17.66 29

Kansas Office of Judicial Administration, *District Court Records Search*, <https://www.kansas.gov/countyCourts/search/records?execution=e3s1> . 29

Charles H. Koch, Jr., *Administrative Law and Practice* (2d ed.1997) 35

LexisNexis, *Support Center*, <https://support.lexisnexis.com/courtlink/record.asp?ArticleID=9439> 28

Md. Crim. Pattern Jury Instr. § 4:24.4 29

Mich. Crim. Non-Standard Jury Instr. § 11:7 29

Pa. Suggested Standard Crim. Jury Instr. § 16.13(a)(32)) 29

Thomas M. Quinn & Gerald T. McLaughlin, *The Evolution of Federal Drug Control Legislation*, 22 Cath. U.L. Rev. 586 (1972) 17, 18

Eli Saslow, *In a crowded immigration court, seven minutes to decide a family’s future*, Washington Post, February 2, 2014, http://www.washingtonpost.com/national/in-a-crowded-immigration-court-seven-minutes-to-decide-a-familys-future/2014/02/02/518c3e3e-8798-11e3-a5bd-844629433ba3_story.html 35, 36

Testimony of Dana Leigh Marks, Subcommittee on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, and International Law of the House Committee on the Judiciary on Oversight Hearing on the Executive Office For Immigration Review (June 17, 2010), http://judiciary.house.gov/_files/hearings/pdf/Marks100617.pdf 36

Thomson Reuters, *Court Dockets and Court Wire Coverage*, <http://legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/law-products/solutions/courtwire-dockets/map> 28, 29

TRACImmigration, *Immigration Court Backlog Tool*, http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/ 35

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration, Statistics, *Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2012* (2013), http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ois_enforcement_ar_2012_1.pdf 30
